and Tenant hereby covenant and agree as follows:  

I.   PREMISES: Landlord hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby 
leases from Landlord, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, those certain 
premises (the "Premises") consisting of approximately Three Thousand Nine Hundred 
Five (3,905) gross square feet of floor space (the "Rentable Area") located at 2325 
Galiano St., Coral Gables, Florida 33134.    

II.  TERM: This Lease shall be for a term (the “Term" or "Lease Term") 
beginning on March 1, 2009 (the "Effective Date") and ending on June 30, 2016 (the

[...]

of the Premises by Tenant shall be conclusive evidence against Tenant that the 
Premises were in satisfactory condition when possession was taken.  

IV.  BASE RENT: Throughout the Term of the Lease, Tenant agrees to 
pay Landlord a total "Base Rent” of Dollars equal to Five Hundred Sixty-Seven 

Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty-Two and 39/100 Dollars ($567,252.39), payable in 
monthly installments as follows: 

PERIOD 
DESCRIPTION LEASE PERIOD BASE RENT 

PER MONTH 
BASE RENT 

PER SQUARE 
FOOT 

4 Month Abatement March 1, 2009-June 30, 2009 

$     23.00  $  7,484.58  

Year 1 July 1, 2009-June 30, 2010

[...]

shall be responsible for any penalties imposed on the Landlord as a result of Tenant’s 
delinquency in the payment of said assessments.   

V.    SECURITY DEPOSIT: Simultaneously with the execution of 
this Lease, Tenant shall deposit with Landlord a security deposit in the amount of Seven 
Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Four and 58/100 Dollars ($7,484.58) (the “Security 
Deposit”) to be held by Landlord as security for Tenant’s performance under this Lease, 
and not as an advance payment of Rent or a measure of Landlord’s damages for 
default.  Unless otherwise required by law, Tenant shall not be entitled to interest on